## ORDINANCE NO. 151340

An Ordinance amending Chapter 3.30 of the City Code, creating Section 3.30.020, Responsibility of Permit Application Center, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- On August 15, 1979, City Council passed Resolution No. 32488 which directed that the Bureau of Buildings administer the City Permit Application Center.
- 2. Resolution No. 32488 also directed the Bureau of Buildings to prepare detailed plans for the operation of the Center, including the development of space in the new Public Service Building.
- 3. The Bureau of Buildings currently has a Permit Center located in City Hall, other bureaus have been encouraged to assign staff members to this function on an interim basis prior to the construction of the Public Service Building. Personnel from the Fire Bureau, Public Works, Traffic Engineering and Planning are presently in the Permit Center.
- 4. The Council further directed the Bureau of Buildings to review the potential for processing permits and applications to allow the Bureau to issue permits at varied locations.
- 5. The Council recommends that Chapter 3.30 of the City Code be amended to include the jurisdiction and responsibility of the Bureau of Buildings.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

Title 3, Administrative section of the City Code, be amended to add a new section, 3.30.020, Responsibility of Permit Application Center, to read as follows:

- a. The Bureau of Buildings shall be responsible for the implementation of a City Permit Application Center.
- b. The bureau has management responsibility for assigned personnel and the daily operations of the Center.

# ORDINANCE No.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in the enactment of this ordinance will result in an unnecessary delay in the implementation of this plan to respond to the need of citizens and the request of the City Council; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, APR 1 1989

Attest:

Commissioner Schwab Sharon Barker:jd March 18, 1981 Auditor of the City of Portland

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
	Yeas	Nays	
Jord <b>an</b>	į		
Lindberg	į.		
Schwab			
Ivancie	2. F. C.		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
Jordan		
Lindberg		
Schwab		
Ivancie		

1024 Calendar No. 946

# ORDINANCE No. 151340

#### Title

An Ordinance amending Chapter 3.30 of the City Code, creating Section 3.30.020, Responsibility of Permit Application Center, and declaring an emergency.

### THURSDAY

MAR 26 1981

CONTINUED TO APR 1 1981

Filed MAR 1 9 1981

GEORGE YERKOVICH

Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Tordon Lock

INTRODUCED BY

Commissioner Schwab

	OTED BY THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance Adminis	and tration
Safety	
Utilities	
Works	

BUREAU APPROVAL				
Bureau: Bureau of	f Buildings			
Prepared By:	Date:			
Sharon Barker:jd	3-18-81			
Budget Impact Review:				
Burgau Heart JAMES	E. GRIFFITH			

CALENDAR			
Consent Regular		X	
N	NOTED BY		
City Attorney			
City Auditor			
City Engineer			